raf
TJ223.P76 .A95 2009.

MURARRARRRIE

0000068621
Smart room / Azira Abd Rahman.



SMART ROOM

AZIRA BT ABD RAHMAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillments of the requirements for the award of
Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Industrial Electronics) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL, 2009



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11

Tajuk Projek : SMART ROOM

Sesi

Pengajian 08/09

Saya AZIRABT ABD RAHMAN

mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-
syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

Sila tandakan ( V ):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TERHAD*

TIDAK TERHAD

Disahkan oleh:

)
\ 7
b ol
(TANDATJ}NGAN PENULIS) (COP DAN TANIJATANGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat Tetap: KG TUI BKT KEPONG SITI HUZAIMAH BINTI HUSIN

_Ketua Jabatan (Elektronik Industri)
Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronsk Dan Ksjuriteraan Komputer
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)
84030 MUAR, JOHOR Karung Berkunci No 1752
Pejabat Pos Durian Tungga!
76109 Dunan Tunggal, Melaka

2 ¢, w J“""?
Tarikh: 29 APRIL 2009 Tarikh: %Af'



iii

I declare that this thesis entitled “Smart Room” is the result of my own research except as
cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not

concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Author : AZIRA BT ABD RAHMAN
Date : 29 APRIL 2009



v

“I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient in
terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Industrial

Electronics) With Honours”

Signature S v R
Name of Supervisor : PUAN SITI HUZAIMAH BINTI HUSIN
Date : 29 APRIL 2009



Special dedicated to my lovely father and mother...



vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I would like to wish my grateful to Allah S.W.T for bless and

willing, allow me to complete this project successful.

For this opportunity here, I would like to express special thanks to my
supervisor, Pn Siti Huzaimah bt Husin throughout the whole period when this project
took place. My thanks also goes to my family, specially my parents. Thanks for the

information, ideas and for the support.

Special thanks also to all my fellow friends whom involve direct or indirectly

in accomplish this project successful.



vii

ABSTRACT

The smart home usually used the higher technology to make the owner easy
to control their home to ensure in a good condition. This project only focuses on the
bedroom application. The concept was proposed on this project can make the owner
easy to manage their equipment and maximize the space usage. It is because the
special concept in this project can make the multipurpose room required by the
owner. Usually the owner facing many problems where to install the all equipment in
the small space such as bed, television, radio and table. Therefore this project has
been designed to solve the problems. It is because the owner able to keep their
equipments in the store room automatically if they do not raise it. This project can
transform from bed room to the small office. These projects still use the common
system in smart room where there are lighting system and security system. This
project has full control by Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) and Labview to
display the current status of the system.



viii

ABSTRAK

Smart room adalah sebuah rumah yang mempunyai suatu teknologi yang
maju bagi memudahkan seseorang mengawal keadaan rumah agar sentiasa dalam
keadaan baik dan selamat. Projek ini lebih focus kepada penggunaan bilik sahaja.
Konsep yang digunakan dalam projek ini adalah bertujuan untuk memudahkan
pengurusan bilik dengan baik dan secara tidak langsung dapat memaksimakan
penggunaan ruang bilik tersebut. Ini kerana konsep yang direka khas ini mampu
menjadikan sebuah bilik pelbagai guna mengikut keperluan dan kehendak seseorang.
Kebiasaanya masalah yang dihadapi oleh sesetengah pemilik rumah adalah untuk
menyusun atur ke semua peralatan seperti katil, meja tulis, radio dan televisyen di
dalam sebuah bilik yang agak kecil. Oleh itu projek ini direka untuk menyelesaikan
masalah yang dihadapi. Konsep yang digunakan membolehkan pengguna
menyimpan peralatan yang tidak diperlukan secara automatik ke dalam tempat
penyimpanan barang. Projek ini juga dapat menjadikan sebuah bilik tidur bertukar
kepada pejabat mini atau bilik belajar dengan erti kata lain sebagai sebuah bilik
pelbagai guna. Walaubagaimanapun projek ini masih menggunakan beberapa sistem
di dalam rumah pintar seperti lampu dan ciri-ciri keselamatan. Projek ini akan
dikawal secara menyeluruh oleh Pengawal Pemprogram Logik (PLC) dan Labview

sebagai alat penunjuk status sistem tersebut.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

PROJECT TITLE
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES
GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction of the Project
1.2 Objectives

1.3  Problem Statement

1.4  Scopes of Work

1.5  Project Methodology

1.6  Thesis Layout

PAGE

vii
viii
ix
xiii

Xiv

xvii

W W N NN

ix



II

11

v

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

Introduction

The existing smart home function
Elements of a Smart Home
Installation Methods

Appliances and Services

Literature Review

HARDWARE IMPLEMENTATION

3.1
3.2

33
34
3.5
3.6

DC Motor

Motor Power Window
3.2.1 A Basic System
Passive Infrared Resistor
Light Dependent Resistor
Relay

Limit switch

PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROL

4.1
4.2
43

4.4

Introduction

PLC System

PLC Hardware

4.3.1 I/O Configuration

4.3.2 Power Supply

4.3.3 Processor (CPU)

4.3.4 1/O Section
4.3.4.1 Input Module
4.3.4.2 Output Module
4.3.4.3 Programming Device

Advantage of PLC

~N Ny Y

14
15
16
16
18
19
19

21
21
22
2
s
23
23
23
24
24
25



VI

Vil

4.5  Ladder Logic
LABVIEW
5.1 Introduction
5.2  Data Acquisition
5.2.1 Data Acquisition Terminology
5.2.1.1 Resolution
5.2.1.2 Range
5.2.1.3 Gain
5.3  LabVIEW Software
54  How Data is Acquired
5.4.1 Source
5.4.2 Signals
5.4.3 DAQ hardware
544 DAQ software
PROJECT METHODOLOGY
6.1  Project Flowchart
6.2  Hardware Development Flowchart
6.3 Software Implementation Flowchart
6.4  Combining Hardware and Circuit Flowchart
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
| Introduction
7.2  Project Description
43 Hardware Design
7.4  Project System Controller
7.4.1 System Input and Output
7.5  Programmable Logic Controller

7.5.1 Grafcet

26

29
30
31
31
31
31
32
34
34
35
35
36

38
40
42
44

46
46
48
54
54
56
56

X1



VIl

7.5.2 Ladder Diagram

7.6  How LabVIEW Display the Output
7.6.1 DAQ assistant
7.6.2 Arrays

7.7  Project Structure

7.8 Discussion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

8.1 Introduction
8.2 Conclusion

83 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

57
58
59
62
65
67

69
69
70

71

72
74
77
78

Xii



NO

2.1
202
23
24
25
3.1
7.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Environmental

Security

Home Entertainment

Domestic Appliances

Information and Communication and health
Technical specification

System Input and Output

PAGE

N =R =T |

Xiii



NO

2.1
2.2
23
24
3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
5.1
5.3
53
6.1
6.2
6.3

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Communication Architecture of Bestari Home

Smart Care Network

The Human Body Mask and Posture Detection Scheme

Head Detection Using Skin Color
Dc Motor

Motor Power Window

Basic Operation Power Window
PIR motion detector

Light Dependent Resistor

Relay Structure

Limit switch

PLC System

Modular I/O

Input Module

Output Module

Hand-held Programming Device
PLC Ladder Logic Diagram

Simple Relay Layout and Schematic
Typical Data Acquisition System
LabVIEW Software and DAQ System
Example of Different Front Panel Vis
Project Flowchart

Hardware Development Flowchart
Software Implementation Flowchart

PAGE

11
11
12
12
15
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
22
24
24
25
27
28
30
33
33
39
41
43

Xiv



6.4
7.1
12
7.3
74
1.5
7.6
Ll
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21
722
7.23
7.24

Combining Hardware and Circuit Flowchart

Process Flowchart
Layout

How Bed room moves

How the small office moves
How the TV and Radio switch

Top View of Projects
Front View of Projects
Side View of projects
Grafcet

Relay symbol
Connection of LabView
I/O Connection

DAQ Assistant Located
DAQ Assistant

To Set Line Input

To set Port Input

DAQ Properties

Array Located

Create array subpalette
While loop located
Front Panel

Block Digram

Small Office

Bed Room

45
47
48
50
51
52
53
53
54
56
58
58
59
60
60
61
61
62
63
63
64
64
65
66
66

XV



o 0O ® >

LIST OF APPENDIXES

TITLE

Gantt chart
Ladder diagram of project
Data sheets

Project View

PAGE

72
74
77
78

Xvi



ADC
DAC
DAQ
DC
LDR
NI
PC

PLC

GLOSSARY

Analog to digital converter
Digital to analog converters
Data Acquisition boards
Direct Current

Light Dependent Resistor
National Instruments
Personal Computer

Programmable Logic Controller

xvii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction Project

Smart home is where the home has many systems to control the entire area.
This technology can be developed to make the home with advance technologies in

order to manage and control their home automatically.

In most of the room that can be found today face many problems. One of
major problem is the difficulty to manage equipment in one small room. This project
aimed to design a system with effective space utility, lighting system and security
especially in the bedroom. With the system all equipment can be stored in one room
and the room can be transformed to the multipurpose usage room. The lighting also
can be switched on and off automatically and has high security system to protect the
room. The particular bedroom will be equipped with systems that control the
movement of the furniture to the storage place. The equipment can be stored such as

table, cupboard, television, radio and bed.

The movement of these equipments will be transferred by the motor, whereby
the lighting and security control by the sensor. The system can be controlled by the
PLC and the status of the system will be displayed using LABVIEW.



1.2 Objective Project

1.2.1 To proposed the system where is can move the equipment automatically to

the storage area

1.2.2 To design the system that controls the smart room equipment by using PLC.

1.2.3 To describe the application and design for smart room.

1.2.4 To design the system that can display by the LABVIEW.

1.3 Problem Statement

This problem occurs when the owner tried to arrange their things in one small
room. Its cause the owner cannot put all the things in that room. Usually it is can
happened to the busy people when he/she want the room that has all the equipment
where is needed to do their work. For the insufficient space the room usually can use
for the one function example bedroom only for bedtime and the other room for small

office.

To solve the problem, one the system was designed to make one room as a
multi usage room for example from bedroom can be transformed to the small office

in automatically required by owner.
1.4  Scope of Works

The scope of works for this project is to develop one system and design that
circuit to control the movement, lighting and security in the room. Then make the

prototype and design the model of smart room where is has this system.

To control all the movement by the PLC must implement one programming

by using CX-Programmer as the programming tool. The PLC has control all the



movement such as television, radio, cupboard, bed and table automatically. The

sensor will turns on and off the lamp.

The status of this system can display through LABVIEW for the owner
information either the system is function properly or not.
1.5  Project Methodology

The methodology is very important to follow to ensure all the task has been
done in the period that has been decided before. This task must be successfully
complete to make sure the project is successful. This project has involved the

hardware and software.

The software will be developed in two parts LABVIEW and PLC using CX-

Programmer. The hardware will be developed to realize the real application.

1.6 Thesis Layout

This thesis is divided into 8 chapters and each chapter is briefly discussed in

this section.

Chapter 1 gives the review of the project background and objective as well as the

project scope and methodology.

Chapter 2 discusses the literature review that had been carried out.

Chapter 3 gives an overview of the Programmable Logic Controller and followed by
the chapter 4 the overview of LABVIEW.

Chapter 5 discusses several hardware has been used in building a smart room.



Chapter 6 describes the flow chart of the project process at the beginning until the

end.

Chapter 7 discusses regarding the results and analysis.

Chapter 8 to gives an overall discussion and conclusion for the project.



CHAPTER 11

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Conducting literature review prior to undertaking research projects is critical
as this will provide much needed information on the technology available and
methodologies used by other research counterparts around the world on the topic.
This chapter provides the summary of literature reviews on key topics related to

smart home system.

The traditional home is not having much functionality. That home can
function manually and often do not have any safety elements. The owner usually has
some problems such as to control their house when he is working or their home in
expose from risk and want to make some improvement from that home. So the smart

home is the solution to make the dream become reality.

"Smart homes" is Automated Homes, Networked Homes, Intelligent Homes
or Home networks are not as complex as many people initially consider. The
majority of smart home technologies can track or monitor home on some level, but a
lot of times those tracking functions have to be programmed into the system to some
extent. The "smart home" is not so different, a number of electrical devices (almost

all the electrical items in a house in fact) could be controlled and automated to work



through a control unit (remote control) or automatically in a way that is determined

by the user or programmer.
Clearly, most people have little or no use for most of home automation, as
they are able to undertake the tasks themselves without assistance. This is an

acceptable position, as a number of "smart house" systems allow the user to

determine how they wish the house (or devices within the house) to work.

2.2  The existing smart home function

There are a numbers of standard smart home devices that are important to

consider in the design of any home. Most of these are used within the home security

sectors. The difference between this sector use them and the smart home designer is

that the latter are interconnected and have the ability to communicate with each

other.

23 Elements of a Smart Home

Three things a home needs to make it smart:

2.3.1. Internal network — wire, cable, wireless

2.3.2 Intelligent control — gateway to manage the systems

2.3.3 Home automation — products within the homes and links to services and

systems outside the home



