TJ223.P76 .A95 2009.

0000068621 Smart room / Azira Abd Rahman.

SMART ROOM

AZIRA BT ABD RAHMAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillments of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Industrial Electronics) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

Tajuk Projek : SMART ROOM

Sesi Pengajian : 08/09

Saya AZIRABT ABD RAHMAN

mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syaratsyarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

 Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

1	Sila	tandakan	1 1	1.
4.	Sila	tailuakaii		, .

SULIT*

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD*

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

Disahkan oleh:

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

Alamat Tetap: KG TUI BKT KEPONG

84030 MUAR, JOHOR

(COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

SITI HUZAIMAH BINTI HUSIN Ketua Jabatan (Elektronik Industri) Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Komputer Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) Karung Berkunci No 1752 Pejabat Pos Durian Tunggal 76109 Durian Tunggal, Melaka

Tarikh: 30 April 2009

Tarikh: 29 APRIL 2009

I declare that this thesis entitled "Smart Room" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature

Author : AZII

: AZIRA BT ABD RAHMAN

Date

: 29 APRIL 2009

"I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Industrial Electronics) With Honours"

Signature

Name of Supervisor

: PUAN SITI HUZAIMAH BINTI HUSIN

Date

: 29 APRIL 2009

Special dedicated to my lovely father and mother...

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I would like to wish my grateful to Allah S.W.T for bless and willing, allow me to complete this project successful.

For this opportunity here, I would like to express special thanks to my supervisor, Pn Siti Huzaimah bt Husin throughout the whole period when this project took place. My thanks also goes to my family, specially my parents. Thanks for the information, ideas and for the support.

Special thanks also to all my fellow friends whom involve direct or indirectly in accomplish this project successful.

ABSTRACT

The smart home usually used the higher technology to make the owner easy to control their home to ensure in a good condition. This project only focuses on the bedroom application. The concept was proposed on this project can make the owner easy to manage their equipment and maximize the space usage. It is because the special concept in this project can make the multipurpose room required by the owner. Usually the owner facing many problems where to install the all equipment in the small space such as bed, television, radio and table. Therefore this project has been designed to solve the problems. It is because the owner able to keep their equipments in the store room automatically if they do not raise it. This project can transform from bed room to the small office. These projects still use the common system in smart room where there are lighting system and security system. This project has full control by Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) and Labview to display the current status of the system.

ABSTRAK

Smart room adalah sebuah rumah yang mempunyai suatu teknologi yang maju bagi memudahkan seseorang mengawal keadaan rumah agar sentiasa dalam keadaan baik dan selamat. Projek ini lebih focus kepada penggunaan bilik sahaja. Konsep yang digunakan dalam projek ini adalah bertujuan untuk memudahkan pengurusan bilik dengan baik dan secara tidak langsung dapat memaksimakan penggunaan ruang bilik tersebut. Ini kerana konsep yang direka khas ini mampu menjadikan sebuah bilik pelbagai guna mengikut keperluan dan kehendak seseorang. Kebiasaanya masalah yang dihadapi oleh sesetengah pemilik rumah adalah untuk menyusun atur ke semua peralatan seperti katil, meja tulis, radio dan televisyen di dalam sebuah bilik yang agak kecil. Oleh itu projek ini direka untuk menyelesaikan masalah yang dihadapi. Konsep yang digunakan membolehkan pengguna menyimpan peralatan yang tidak diperlukan secara automatik ke dalam tempat penyimpanan barang. Projek ini juga dapat menjadikan sebuah bilik tidur bertukar kepada pejabat mini atau bilik belajar dengan erti kata lain sebagai sebuah bilik pelbagai guna. Walaubagaimanapun projek ini masih menggunakan beberapa sistem di dalam rumah pintar seperti lampu dan ciri-ciri keselamatan. Projek ini akan dikawal secara menyeluruh oleh Pengawal Pemprogram Logik (PLC) dan Labview sebagai alat penunjuk status sistem tersebut.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CON	TENT	PAGE
	PRO	JECT TITLE	i
	ABS	TRACT	vii
	ABS	TRAK	viii
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	ix
	LIST	OF TABLES	xiii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xiv
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	xvi
	GLO	DSSARY	xvii
I	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction of the Project	1
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Problem Statement	2
	1.4	Scopes of Work	2
	1.5	Project Methodology	3
	1.6	Thesis Layout	3

II	LITE	RATUI	RE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introd	uction	5
	2.2	The ex	sisting smart home function	6
	2.3	Eleme	nts of a Smart Home	6
	2.4	Install	ation Methods	7
	2.5	Applia	ances and Services	7
	2.6	Litera	ture Review	10
ш	HAR	DWAR	E IMPLEMENTATION	
	3.1	DC M	otor	14
	3.2	Motor	Power Window	15
		3.2.1	A Basic System	16
	3.3	Passiv	e Infrared Resistor	16
	3.4	Light	Dependent Resistor	18
	3.5	Relay		19
	3.6	Limit	switch	19
IV	PRO	GRAM	MABLE LOGIC CONTROL	
	4.1	Introd	uction	21
	4.2	PLC S	System	21
	4.3	PLC I	Hardware	22
		4.3.1	I/O Configuration	22
		4.3.2	Power Supply	23
		4.3.3	Processor (CPU)	23
		4.3.4	I/O Section	23
			4.3.4.1 Input Module	23
			4.3.4.2 Output Module	24
			4.3.4.3 Programming Device	24
	4.4	Adva	ntage of PLC	25

26

V	LAB	VIEW	
	5.1	Introduction	29
	5.2	Data Acquisition	30
		5.2.1 Data Acquisition Terminology	31
		5.2.1.1 Resolution	31
		5.2.1.2 Range	31
		5.2.1.3 Gain	31
	5.3	LabVIEW Software	32
	5.4	How Data is Acquired	34
		5.4.1 Source	34
		5.4.2 Signals	35
		5.4.3 DAQ hardware	35
		5.4.4 DAQ software	36
VI	PRO	JECT METHODOLOGY	
	6.1	Project Flowchart	38
	6.2	Hardware Development Flowchart	4(
	6.3	Software Implementation Flowchart	42
	6.4	Combining Hardware and Circuit Flowchart	44
VII		ULT AND DISCUSSION	
	7.1	Introduction	46
	7.2	Project Description	46
	7.3	Hardware Design	48
	7.4	Project System Controller	54
		7.4.1 System Input and Output	54
	7.5	Programmable Logic Controller	56
		7.5.1 Grafcet	56

Ladder Logic

4.5

		7.5.2 Ladder Diagram	57
	7.6	How LabVIEW Display the Output	58
		7.6.1 DAQ assistant	59
		7.6.2 Arrays	62
	7.7	Project Structure	65
	7.8	Discussion	67
VIII	CON	ICLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	8.1	Introduction	69
	8.2	Conclusion	69
	8.3	Recommendation	70
	REF	ERENCES	71
	APP	ENDIX A	72
	APP	ENDIX B	74
	APP	ENDIX C	77
	APP	ENDIX D	78

LIST OF TABLES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Environmental	7
2.2	Security	8
2.3	Home Entertainment	9
2.4	Domestic Appliances	9
2.5	Information and Communication and health	10
3.1	Technical specification	17
7.1	System Input and Output	55

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Company of Destard Home	11
2.1	Communication Architecture of Bestari Home	
2.2	Smart Care Network	11
2.3	The Human Body Mask and Posture Detection Scheme	12
2.4	Head Detection Using Skin Color	12
3.1	De Motor	15
3.2	Motor Power Window	15
3.3	Basic Operation Power Window	16
3.4	PIR motion detector	17
3.5	Light Dependent Resistor	18
3.6	Relay Structure	19
3.7	Limit switch	20
4.1	PLC System	22
4.2	Modular I/O	22
4.3	Input Module	24
4.4	Output Module	24
4.5	Hand-held Programming Device	25
4.6	PLC Ladder Logic Diagram	27
4.7	Simple Relay Layout and Schematic	28
5.1	Typical Data Acquisition System	30
5.2	LabVIEW Software and DAQ System	33
5.3	Example of Different Front Panel Vis	33
6.1	Project Flowchart	39
6.2	Hardware Development Flowchart	41
6.3	Software Implementation Flowchart	43

6.4	Combining Hardware and Circuit Flowchart	45
7.1	Process Flowchart	47
7.2	Layout	48
7.3	How Bed room moves	50
7.4	How the small office moves	51
7.5	How the TV and Radio switch	52
7.6	Top View of Projects	53
7.7	Front View of Projects	53
7.8	Side View of projects	54
7.9	Grafcet	56
7.10	Relay symbol	58
7.11	Connection of LabView	58
7.12	I/O Connection	59
7.13	DAQ Assistant Located	60
7.14	DAQ Assistant	60
7.15	To Set Line Input	61
7.16	To set Port Input	61
7.17	DAQ Properties	62
7.18	Array Located	63
7.19	Create array subpalette	63
7.20	While loop located	64
7.21	Front Panel	64
7.22	Block Digram	65
7.23	Small Office	66
7.24	Bed Room	66

LIST OF APPENDIXES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
A	Gantt chart	72
В	Ladder diagram of project	74
C	Data sheets	77
D	Project View	78

xvii

GLOSSARY

ADC - Analog to digital converter

DAC - Digital to analog converters

DAQ - Data Acquisition boards

DC - Direct Current

LDR - Light Dependent Resistor

NI - National Instruments

PC - Personal Computer

PLC - Programmable Logic Controller

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction Project

Smart home is where the home has many systems to control the entire area. This technology can be developed to make the home with advance technologies in order to manage and control their home automatically.

In most of the room that can be found today face many problems. One of major problem is the difficulty to manage equipment in one small room. This project aimed to design a system with effective space utility, lighting system and security especially in the bedroom. With the system all equipment can be stored in one room and the room can be transformed to the multipurpose usage room. The lighting also can be switched on and off automatically and has high security system to protect the room. The particular bedroom will be equipped with systems that control the movement of the furniture to the storage place. The equipment can be stored such as table, cupboard, television, radio and bed.

The movement of these equipments will be transferred by the motor, whereby the lighting and security control by the sensor. The system can be controlled by the PLC and the status of the system will be displayed using LABVIEW.

1.2 Objective Project

- 1.2.1 To proposed the system where is can move the equipment automatically to the storage area
- 1.2.2 To design the system that controls the smart room equipment by using PLC.
- 1.2.3 To describe the application and design for smart room.
- 1.2.4 To design the system that can display by the LABVIEW.

1.3 Problem Statement

This problem occurs when the owner tried to arrange their things in one small room. Its cause the owner cannot put all the things in that room. Usually it is can happened to the busy people when he/she want the room that has all the equipment where is needed to do their work. For the insufficient space the room usually can use for the one function example bedroom only for bedtime and the other room for small office.

To solve the problem, one the system was designed to make one room as a multi usage room for example from bedroom can be transformed to the small office in automatically required by owner.

1.4 Scope of Works

The scope of works for this project is to develop one system and design that circuit to control the movement, lighting and security in the room. Then make the prototype and design the model of smart room where is has this system.

To control all the movement by the PLC must implement one programming by using CX-Programmer as the programming tool. The PLC has control all the movement such as television, radio, cupboard, bed and table automatically. The sensor will turns on and off the lamp.

The status of this system can display through LABVIEW for the owner information either the system is function properly or not.

1.5 Project Methodology

The methodology is very important to follow to ensure all the task has been done in the period that has been decided before. This task must be successfully complete to make sure the project is successful. This project has involved the hardware and software.

The software will be developed in two parts LABVIEW and PLC using CX-Programmer. The hardware will be developed to realize the real application.

1.6 Thesis Layout

This thesis is divided into 8 chapters and each chapter is briefly discussed in this section.

Chapter 1 gives the review of the project background and objective as well as the project scope and methodology.

Chapter 2 discusses the literature review that had been carried out.

Chapter 3 gives an overview of the Programmable Logic Controller and followed by the chapter 4 the overview of LABVIEW.

Chapter 5 discusses several hardware has been used in building a smart room.

Chapter 6 describes the flow chart of the project process at the beginning until the end.

Chapter 7 discusses regarding the results and analysis.

Chapter 8 to gives an overall discussion and conclusion for the project.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Conducting literature review prior to undertaking research projects is critical as this will provide much needed information on the technology available and methodologies used by other research counterparts around the world on the topic. This chapter provides the summary of literature reviews on key topics related to smart home system.

The traditional home is not having much functionality. That home can function manually and often do not have any safety elements. The owner usually has some problems such as to control their house when he is working or their home in expose from risk and want to make some improvement from that home. So the smart home is the solution to make the dream become reality.

"Smart homes" is Automated Homes, Networked Homes, Intelligent Homes or Home networks are not as complex as many people initially consider. The majority of smart home technologies can track or monitor home on some level, but a lot of times those tracking functions have to be programmed into the system to some extent. The "smart home" is not so different, a number of electrical devices (almost all the electrical items in a house in fact) could be controlled and automated to work

through a control unit (remote control) or automatically in a way that is determined by the user or programmer.

Clearly, most people have little or no use for most of home automation, as they are able to undertake the tasks themselves without assistance. This is an acceptable position, as a number of "smart house" systems allow the user to determine how they wish the house (or devices within the house) to work.

2.2 The existing smart home function

There are a numbers of standard smart home devices that are important to consider in the design of any home. Most of these are used within the home security sectors. The difference between this sector use them and the smart home designer is that the latter are interconnected and have the ability to communicate with each other.

2.3 Elements of a Smart Home

Three things a home needs to make it smart:

- 2.3.1. Internal network wire, cable, wireless
- 2.3.2 Intelligent control gateway to manage the systems
- 2.3.3 Home automation products within the homes and links to services and systems outside the home